
STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT STTINC COUNCI L

IN RE:
APFLICAI'ION OF HOMHLAND IOWERS, LLC
AND NEW CINOULAR WIRfi.LESS PCS, LLC d/h/A

AT&T FOR A CERTffi'ICATE OF'

EI'{VIRONMHNTAL COMPATI Il t L ITY AN D
PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONSTIT.UCTION,
MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION Of A
TELHCOMMUNICATIONS FACTLilY AT I83
SOUNDVIEW LANE, TOWN OT Nh,W CANAAN,
CONNf,CTICTJT
DOCKET NO. 487

PRE.FI LE P }:SSTI MOIT.Y OF GAKASJTT CAM POR I N FJ

I am the owner o{'prope rty at I I60 Srnitlr Ridge Road in New Canaan and suhmit this

Pre-Filsd Testimony based upon my personalknowledge.

'l'he'leclmical Report the Applicants provided to the "[own of New Cannan, states tltat

one of the propertics investigated by Horneland Towers was 1160 Smith Ridge trtr:arl. New

Canaan, CT.

lhe technical report $tates "The owner reached out to Homeland with potential interest.

Upon further correspondence the owner decided not to pursue a lease u'ith ll*meland Towers."

I did have discussions with llomeland last ycar, but we rvere unahle to agree on the

economic terms of a transastion.

I own the I t60 Smith Ridge Road but do not live on the property.

'fhe pruperty is a 2.02 acre parcel in a residential zone.

According to the 'l'echnical report it is ut an elevation of 55 l' +/- AMSL, rvhich is alnrost

fifry feet higher than I83 $oundview l"ane.

It is located on Connecticut State Route l?3, a ruajor north-south arterial that is hsavily
traveled, approximately L4 miles from the cellular tower at 95 Country Cluh Road in Nerv

Canaan,

It is *t latitude 4l dcgrees I l' 33"94'N. which is almost the same latitudt as 183

Soundview Lane (41 degrees I l' 26.42 N).

It is bordered to the North by a vacant 4.0fi wooded parce i *f land owned by the Neiv

Canaan Land Conssrvation Trust lnc..
:

lt is bordEred to the West by a 23.1 acre parccl of heavily wootled iand orvned by the

Ttrwn uf New Cana.an, which is restricted as to dev*lotrlnrent {the 
*'Clark Propcrty").

The 1160 Smith Ridge Road .site may bc an excellent location for a cellular tower.



A towEr oould be located in ths nddst of the trccs on the Northrvest cornnr of the site, so

that it would not be visible to any residences or even to travelers on Rou(e I23, or if visible,

barely so.

I am interested in selling I160 Smith Ridge Road, but anr prqrar*d ta rJiscuss a lease.

Last October, I listed the property for sale at a price of $775,CI(i0, which is $25,000 less

that the New Canaan Asscssor's appraiscd value.

I recently listed the property again ior $8?5,00(}, as I have been receiving inquiries frorn

prospective buyers anxious to leave New York City, however. that listing tras heen withdrarvn.

My pref'erence would be to sell the property, hut I wouid be willing to discuss a lease,

provided the cash flow would be suflicient tn enable ms to pay my mortgagc and taxes. I have

told Homeland this several times.

On April 8,2020, courrsel tor a party anrJ intervenors in this case serll a letter [o couns*l

for Ncw Cingular Wireless PCS, suggesting I 160 Smith Ridge Road as an alternative location^ I
approved of this lett*r. A cnpy ol'the lettcr is attached as Exhibit 1.

On June 19, 2020, morc than two rnonths after they were alertecl to the fact that I was

receptive to havlng a tower on thc property, Homeland ?orvers made a p.rCIposal to me. A copy

i

,

Homeland acknowledges that the rental it proposed wnuld not be sufficisnt to enable me

to pay my mortgage and taxes, which I have always insisted upon.

,

I bclicve that the finansial terms of this proposal should bc compcrcd to the tsrms of the

Homeland lease with Mr. Richey, and the tcrms of New Cingular Wirelcss PCS, LLC's lea$e

with thc Ncw Canaan Cotintry Ciub.

I hcr:eby scrtify that on this day thc forcgoing was scnt clsctronically to the Connecticut

W. Cannavino
mmings & Lockwood

July 2,2020
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Street Address:

Six Lendmark Square

Stamlord, CT 06S01

Post 0ffico Addressr

P.0. Box l?0

Stam{ord, CT 06904-0120

2A3.327.1700 Phone

203.351.4535 Fax

CUMMINGS & LOCKWOOD r-r-c

John I{. Gtnnavino
Principal

203.351 .4447 0irect

203,708,3849 Fax

lcannavino$cl.law. com

ww w. cl.la w. co m

April 8, 2020
VIA EMAIL

Lucia Chiocchio, Esq.
Cuddy & Feder, LLP
445 Hamilton Avenue, l4th Fjoor
White Plains, NY 10601

RE: Connecticut Siting Council; Docket 487

Dear Attorney Chiocchio :

"t his firrn represents several residents who live on Soundview L,ane in New Canaan,

Connecticut who are opposed to the Application Ior a certificate ltrr the construction ol'a
telecommunications tower facility at 183 Soundview Lane, ineluding l"lugh and Judith
Wiley who own abutting property at 173 Soundview Lane. We will be filing Petitions for
party status fbr the Wiley's and for intervenor status lhr two other near neighbors. We

are writing to you in your capacity as counse I to New Cingular Wireless PCS,

LLC (AT&T),

In reviewingthe Tcchnical Reportyour clients provided to the Town of New Canaan, we
saw that one of the properties investigated by Homeland Towers was I 160 Smith Ridge
Road, New Canaan, CT. The technical report states "The owner reached out to
Flomeland with potential interest. Upon further correspondence the owner decided not to
pursue a lease with Homeland Towers." We have conducted a {urther investigation of
this site as an altemats location for a tower. During several discussions with the owner,
he indicated that he would now be receptive to hosting a tower on his property.

The property is owned by Garet Camporine, who does not live on the property. The
properly is a 2.02 acre parcel in a residential zone. According to the 'lechnica] report it is
at an elevation of 55l' +l- AMSL, which is almost fifty leet higtrer than 183 Soundvieu,
Lane. It is located on Connecticut State ltoute 123, a rnajor north-south arterial that is
heavily traveled, approximately I.4 rniles ftom the cellular tower at 95 Country Club
Road in New Canaan. It is at latitude 41 degrecs I 1' 33.94'N, which is almost the same

latitude as 183 SoundviewLane (41 degrees ll'26.42].I). LJnlike 183 SoundviewLane,
1 160 Srnith Ridge Road is not located adjacent to a school. It is bordered to the North by

a vacant 4.08 wooded parcel of'land owned by the New Canaan Land Conservation 'frust

sTAMFoRD loneENwrcH iwEsr r-TARTFoRD l*acr-es IeoHrre spRrNcs lpauu BEACH GAHDTNs



Lucia Chiocchio, Esq. April 8, 2020

Inc. and to the West by a 23.1 acre parcel of heavily wooded land owned by the Town of
New Canaan, which is restricted as to development (the "Clark Property").

fhe I160 Srnith Ridge Road site would be an excellent location for a cellular tower, A
tower could be located in the midst of the trees on the Northwest corner of the site, so
that it would not be visible to any residences or even to travelers on Route 123, or if
visible, barely so. I am enclosing a copy of a RF Propagation analysis that \,vas prepared

some years ago for a possible tower on the adjacent Clark Properly. This was an Exhibit
in Docket I'Jo. 244, While this would certainly need to be updated, the study does
illustrate the excellent cellular coverage that could be obtained with a cellr.rlar tower at

this location - providing handoff coverage from the other cellular towers in New Canaan.

Mr. Camporine is interested in selling 1160 Smith Ridge Road. I",ast Octoher, he Iisted it
for sale at a price of $775,000, which is $25,000 less that the New Canaan Assessor's
appraised value. He recently Iisted the property again {br $875,000, as he has been

receiving inquiries frorn prospective buyers anxious to leave New York City. llowever,
he included a commission oocarve out" for a sale to a utility company. While Mr.
Camporine' s preference would be to sell the property, he would be willing to discuss a
Iease, provided the cash tlow would be sulficient to enable him to pay his mortgage and

taxes.

I invite you and your client to contact Mr, Camporine. His email address is

smithridsenewcanaan@ qnrai I . com -

I am copying him on this letter,

yours'

John !/. Cannavincr

JWC/eec
cc: Carrett Camporine, Esq. (via email)

5800559 ]-docx 4/8/2020
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EX,Z

HOMELAND TOWERS

June 1g 2020

Sent Via Email (smithridgenewcanaan@gmail.com)
Mr. Ganett campofine
1150 Smith Ridge Road
New Gnaan, CT 06840

Re: Homeland ToweB c.ellTower Proposal (1160 smlth Ridge Road, New canaan, c0 cm52 New canaan central

Dear Mr. Camporine:

As a follow up to our recent conversation, this proposal letter is being sent to your attention to determine if you are
interested in leasing a portion ofyour property located at 1160 smiti Ridge Road, New Gnaan, cT for the purpose ofa
wlreless facility. Homeland Towers has identified your property as a potential wireless sitin8 solution that will create anadditional revenue stream for you. ln addhion to enhanced ceilular ioverage to the area, the proposed facility wouldprovlde crltical infrdstructure for public safety to this area of New canaan. tt should be noted ihai lris proposat is
separate fiom Homeland's cunent application to construct a tower in the northeast section ofTown on Soundview
Lane- A tower located on your property will provide coverage to a different section oftown.

Fot the past 14 years, Homeland Towers has been successful in leasing zoning and constructing sites throughout the
Northeast in an effort to provide coverage to our customers such as Verizon, AT&T, T-Mobile/Slrint. Homeland
ToweB maintains a proven track record ofpartnering with Municipalities, private Landlords, and Organizationsto
maximize the value of their property. our expertise in real estate, zoning administration, constru*iin and site
management provides a fluld process that will benefit you.

Homeland is proposing a monthly rent of 20% of the gross rents that we collect or $2,ooo.oo, whichever is greater
along with an annual escalation of 2%. we would require approximately a 75' x 75' fenced lease area for the facility.
while Homeland is unable to meet your previous r€quest of an initialmonthly rent of s4,q)o to m\reryour mortgage
and taxet you can see by the attached rent matrix that you have the abilityto receive an increase in monthly rent as
additlonal caniers collocate on the facility. ln addition, as we discussed landlords with tower hcilities on their property
have the abilltyto sellthe revenue str€am on the rease in return foran upfront lump sum.

All project costs assoclated with our proposal, including municipal and state approvals along with construction costs
are at the soh expense of Homeland Towers. once construction is complete, we take full isponsibility for managing
the site and coordinating its use by telecommunications providers.

Please conract me at your earliest convenience to discuss the above proposal. I look forward to speaking with you.

Regional Manager
203-605-9646

lv@homelandlqwers.us

Sincerely,



.w
fi

HCMELAND TOWHRS

Homeland rowers Rent Matrix - 1160 srnith Ridoe Rrr
Year of Lease I/lgnlthlv Rent Amount Yearly Rent Total Cumulative 5 Year Total

1 (1 Carrier) $ 2,0CI0.00 $ 24.000.00
2 (2 Carriers) $ 2,o4o.oo $ z4,48o.oo
3 (3 Carriers) $ 2.280.00 $ 27,360.00
4 (4 Carriers) $ 3,o4o,oo $ 36.480.00

E $ 3.100.80 $ 37,209.S0 149,529.60
6 $ 3,162.82 $ 37,953.79
7 $ 3,226.07 $ s8,712.87
I $ 3,?e0.5s $ 39,487.13
I s 3,356.41 $ 40,216.gl
10 $ 3,42r.s3 $ 41,082.41 $ 347.042.S6
11 $ 3,492,00 $ 41,904.05
12 $ 3,5S1,84 $ 42,742.13
13 $ 3,633.08 $ 43,596.99
14 $ 3,705.74 $ 44,468.92
15 $ 3,779.96 $ 4s.358.2s $ s68,11s.03
16 $ 3,8s0.46 $ 46.26s.46
17 $ 3,s32.56 $ 47,190.77
18 $ 4,011.22 $ 48,134.s9
1g $ 4.091.44 $ 49,0s7,28
20 $ 4,173.27 $ 50.079"22 $ 805,880.35
21 $ 4,256"7s $ 51,090.81
22 $ 4.341.87 $ 5?,102.42
23 $ 4,428,71 $ 53,144.47
24 $ 4,817.29 $ 54,207.s6
25 $ 4,607.6s $ 55,291.5r $ 1,071,706.92
26 $ 4,6ss.TB $ ss,397.34
27 $ 4,793.77 $ E7,szs.zg
28 $ 4,Bsg.6s $ 58,675.79
29 $ 4,s87.44 $ 59,849.31
30 $ s,oa7.Is $ 61,046.29 $ 1.365.20CI.93
31 $ s,1BB.e3 $ 62,267.22
32 $ 5.29?.71 $ s3,512.56
33 $ 5,398.57 $ 64,782.81
34 $ 5,506.54 $ 66.078.47
35 $ 5,616.67 $ 67,400.04 $ 1,68g,a4a.o4
36 $ 5,72s.00 $ 68,749.04
37 $ E,B4S.5B $ 70,123.00
3B $ 5,960.46 $ 71.525.46
3g $ 6,079,66 $ 72.955.97
40 $ 6,201.26 $ 74,415.0s $ z,o47,oos.61

Total Amount s 2,047.00s.61
Assumptions.

(4) carriers on tower by year 4, Homeland Towers paying Landlord the greater of $2,000/mo. with 2olo flflnual
escalgtion or 20% of gro-s-s rents cqllected frorr.r carriers. Cerrier rents paid tq Homeland is $3,g00/mo.


